officers and men employed in appointments at Royal Marine Establishments:

^{''} And whereas under the revised arrangements for the manufacture of uniform clothing at Royal Marine Establishments, Your Majesty's Order in Council of the 3rd of March, 1936, authorised payment of working pay to Royal Marine ranks employed as Tailors at the Royal Marine Divisions at Portsmouth, Plymouth and Chatham:

"And whereas it is necessary to provide for working pay under similar conditions for Royal Marines employed as Tailors, for repair work, etc., at the Depot, Royal Marines, Deal:

"And whereas it is desired to provide for payment of extra duty pay of 1s. a day to qualified Royal Marine Tailors employed as Storemen (Tailors) at the Royal Marine Divisions at Portsmouth, Plymouth and Chatham:

"We beg leave humbly to recommend that Your Majesty may be graciously pleased by Your Order in Council to sanction payments accordingly, with effect as from 1st April, 1936.

"The Lords Commissioners of Your Majesty's Treasury have signified their concurrence in these proposals."

His Majesty, having taken the said Memorial into consideration, was pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to approve of what is therein proposed.

of what is therein proposed. And the Right Honourable the Lords Commissioners of the Admiralty are to give the necessary directions herein accordingly.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 28th day of May, 1936.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS the Right Honourable Robert Alderson, Baron Wright, Master of the Rolls, has, in exercise of the power conferred upon him by the first section of the Public Record Office Act, 1877, and the first section of the Public Record Office Act, 1898, made an additional Rule for the disposal of documents which are not considered of sufficient public value to justify their preservation in the Public Record Office:

And whereas all the conditions in regard to the said Additional Rule which are required to be fulfilled by the said Acts have been fulfilled:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, having taken the said Additional Rule (a copy whereof is hereto annexed) into consideration, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to declare, and doth hereby declare, His approbation of the same.

M. P. A. Hankey.

ADDITIONAL RULE referred to in the foregoing Order in Council.

[40 & 41 VIOT. C. 55; AND 61 & 62 VIOT. C. 12.]

Additional Rule for the Disposal of Documents which are not considered of sufficient public value to justify their preservation in the

Public Record Office.

I, the Right Honourable Robert Alderson, Baron Wright, Master of the Rolls, in the exercise of the powers conferred upon me by the first section of the Public Record Office Act, 1877, and the first section of the Public Record Office Act, 1898, do, with the approval of the Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury and the further approval of His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State for Dominion Affairs and for the Colonies, hereby make the following Rules.

1. The mode of disposal of documents shall be by destruction, unless the Master of the Rolls shall direct the disposal thereof by transfer to the Government of any part of His Majesty's dominions or to the curators, trustees or other governors of a library in any part of His Majesty's dominions or, in the case of income accounts of Trustees, by transfer or return thereof to such Trustees or their Successors.

2. The proposed mode of disposal of the documents included in each schedule shall be mentioned in the schedule. When the documents are to be transferred to the curators, trustees, or other governors of a library, the particular library shall be named in the schedule. When the documents are to be destroyed, such destruction shall be effected under the direction of the Controller of His Majesty's Stationery Office.

3. These Rules shall take effect in place of the thirteenth Rule of the Rules made by the Right Honourable William Baron Esher, Master of the Rolls, and approved by Order in Council of the 30th day of June, 1890, and the Rule made by the Right Honourable Sir Herbert Hardy Cozens-Hardy, Master of the Rolls, and approved by Order in Council of the 4th day of June, 1908, and the Rule made by the Right Honourable Ernest, Baron Hanworth, Master of the Rolls, and approved by Order in Council of the 5th day of November, 1929.

15 January, 1936.

WRIGHT, M.R.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury approve of this Rule.

ARTHUR HOPE. JAMES STUART.

Further approved by His Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State for Dominion Affairs and for the Colonies.

> MALCOLM MACDONALD. J. H. THOMAS.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 28th day of May, 1936.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by Section 65 of the Merchant Shipping (Safety and Load Line Conventions) Act, 1932, it is enacted that His Majesty, if satisfied that the Government of any country has ratified the Load Line Convention, may, by Order in Council, make a declaration to that effect:

And whereas His Majesty is satisfied that the Government of the Commonwealth of Australia has ratified the Load Line Convention: